

RSA No.256 of 2014

30.6.2016

Present: Mr. Ankit Aggarwal, Advocate vice counsel for the appellants/non-applicants.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Advocate, for the respondent/applicant.

CMP No.4942 of 2016.

The present application is maintained by the applicant that draft of ₹30,000/- (rupees thirty thousand only) bearing No.679857, State Bank of India, dated 12.5.2016, drawn in the name of Registrar General of Hon'ble High Court, is being deposited separately in the Registry of this Court. Mr. Kuthiala, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/applicant has stated at bar that now draft of ₹30,000/- (rupees thirty thousand only), has been deposited on 23.5.2016. It is averred in the application that this amount be kept in FDR in the name of Registrar General of this Hon'ble High Court and be released to the successful parties after the final decision of the appeal. The application is duly supported with an affidavit.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellants/non-applicants stated at bar that no reply is intended to be filed.

Heard. Taking into consideration the averments made in the application and no objection given by learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellants/non-applicants, it is ordered that amount be invested in the shape of FDR, in the name of Registrar General of this Hon'ble High Court, for a period of two years, at the first instance. The application stands disposed of.

June 30, 2016
CS

(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)
Judge