

**Kanta Devi and Ors. Vs. Onkar Singh
(deceased) through LRs**

RSA No.256 of 2014

06.08.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Tamana Sharma, Advocate, vice Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, for respondents No.1(b) and 1(c).

CMP No.18742 of 2025

By virtue of the present application, factum of death of respondent No.1(a) is sought to be brought on record. The same is taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.18743 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed.

Respondent No.1(a) is stated to have died on 18.02.2025. Her estate is duly represented by her legal heirs i.e. her sons, who are already on record as respondents No.1(b) and 1(c). The right to sue survives in them after the death of respondent No.1(a).

In view thereof, the present application is allowed and name of respondent No.1(a) is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. Application stands disposed of.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

06th August, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)